ORM PTO-1594 Rev. 6-93) M6 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings PP TO	SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Burns Philp Food Inc. 08-19-1998 U.S. Patent & TMOfe/TM Mail Rept Dt. #3 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Assignment Security Agreement Other Change of Name Other Execution Date: July 28, 1998	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: The Chase Manhattan Bank Internal Address: International/Project Finance Dept. Street Address: 450 Wst 33rd St., 15 floor City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10001 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State New York Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Q Yes Q No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q Yes Q No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See attached Schedule	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Schedule
	tached? & Yes D No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: The Chase Manhattan Bank Internal Address: International/Project Finance Department	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$2165.00 © Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 450 West 33rd Street City: New Wart woods 1566785 NY ZIP: 10001	8. Deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number:
09/98/1998 DNGUTEN - 000000/1 7/3063/63	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

the original document.

William E. Kelly Name of Person Signing

2125.00 DP

Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

SCHEDULE A

					-T							
BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC.	GOODS / SERVICES	Specialty Yeast Products.	Aquacultulat Lativat Feed Yeast	Seasoning Salt.	Seasonings and a Bag Sold as a Unit	Adhesive Resins for Use in Packaging.	Food Additives for Making Bakery Goods, Namely, Mold Inhibitors, Dough Strengheners and Conditions. Baking Powders and Baker's Symmoton	Food Additives, Preservatives and Ingredients Used in the Manufacture of Bakery Goods, Namely, Dough Imrovers, Douth Leaveners, Mold Inhibitors, Com Syrup, Malt Syrups, Com and Malt Syrups, potassium Sorbate/Sorbic acid Resin and Farrows Tablere	Food preservatives.	Dough improvers.	Yeast.	Food Flavorings and Seasonings.
OWNED AND REG	CLASS	I 30	I 30	N 46	I 30	101	I 30	11	11	I 30	I.30	I 30
U.S. TRADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	MARK	A COOPERATIVE EFFORT BETWEEN NATURE & TECHNOLOGY	BAKER'S SELECT & Design	BEAU MONDE (Stylized)	BEEF EASY	BENCH MATE		ВЕNСНМАТЕ	BENCHMATE EXTENZYM	BENCHMATE EXCEL	BEST & Design	BIOZYEST
	REG. NO. DATE		1,868,501	409,189 09/19/44	1,973,523 05/07/96	1,566,651 11/21/89		1,905,206 07/18/95	2,062,872 5/20/97		2,126,000 12/30/97	1,816,444
	APPL. NO., DATE	75/063,785 02/26/96	349,063 11/17/93	470,268 05/15/44	75/503,143 03/17/94	74/749,218 08/30/88		74/500,081 04/10/94	74/062,293 02/23/96	75/057,242 02/13/96	74/687,638 06/13/95	74/195,112 08/15/91

C- A	7
Œ)
Ξ	ż
7	;
Ļ	:
ŏ.	í

~	,
`.	Ĺ
	٦
٩	
ŧ	3
á	2
3	١
0	2

U.S. TRADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	MARK CLASS GOODS / SERVICES	DEC-A-CAKE I 30 Edible Cake and Candy Decorations.	DEC-A-PARTY 1 28 Party and Paper Goods; Namely, Birthday Banners, Streamers, Paper Napkins, Party Giftwrap, Paper Table Covers and Paper Party Hats; Paper Plates and Cups; Blow Out Devices, Balloons and Devices Consisting of a Balloon and Noisemaker, Known as a Balloon Squawker.	DIP-A-CONE Chocolate Flavored and Coconut Toppings.	(Durkee Stylized) D Spices, Pepper Salt, Salad Seasonings	I 30 Consisting of Various Spices, Freeze Dried Chives, Imitation Butter Flavored Salt, Parslied Garlic Salt, Chopped Onions, Cocktail Onions, Garlic Powder, Maraschino Cherries, Olives, and Edible Olive Oil.	DURKEE (Stylized) I 29 Spices, Pepper, Salt, Salad Seasonings, Consisting of Various Spices, Freeze Dried Chives, Imitation Butter Flavored Salt, Parslied Garlic Salt, Meat Sauces, Flaked, Shredded and Grated Coconut, French Fried Onions, Boiled Onions, Chopped Onions, Cocktail Onions, Garlic Powder, Frozen French Pastry, Hors D'Oevres, Edible Cake and Dessert Decorations, Flavoring Extracts, Maraschino Cherries, Olives, Edible Olive Oil, and Pickles.	DURKEE (Stylized) I 30 Sauces and Seasonings Mixes.	DURKEE Vegetable-Based Whipped Topping Base.
	REG. NO. DATE	1,130,960 02/12/80	1,204,497 08/10/82	658,885 02/25/58	880,548 11/11/69		866,908 03/18/69	1,848,309 08/02/94	1,174,405 10/20/81
	APPL. NO., DATE	180,185 07/31/78 0	305,922 04/15/81	72/029,371 6 05/03/57 0			286,487 12/13/67	74/343,778 12/28/92	73/163,731 03/27/78

		U.S. TRADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	OWNED I	BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. ISTERED MARKS)
APPL. NO., DATE	REG. NO. DATE	MARK	CLASS	GOODS / SERVICES
73/244,906 01/04/80	1/118,385	DURKEE	1 29	Dried and Cooked Vegetables; Butter Substitutes; Processed Coconut; French Fried Onions; Sardines; Processed Cherries; Frozen Hors D'oeuvres; Edible Oils for Salads and Cooking; Vegetable Based Shortening; Processed Olives; Vegetable Oils, Partially and Fully Hydrogenated Edible Oils.
			I 30	Food and Pastry Emulsifiers; Spices; Pepper; Salt; Seasonings for Salads; Flavored Salt; Garlic Salt; Sauces for Meat, Seafood and Vegetables; gravies; Garlic Power; Bakery goods Namely, Doughs and Pastries; Edible Cake and Dessert Decorations: Dehydrated Gravy Mixes and Meat Tenderizans
231/010 09/12/79	1,177,514 11/10/81	DURKEE	I 30	Cake and Cookie Decoration Kit; In the Nature of Candy; Consisting of Chocolate Sprinkles. Multicolored Sprinkles and Colored Surgare
107,067 11/18/76	1,067,946 06/21/77	DURKEE	I 02	Food Colors.
88,683 05/27/76	1,069,413 07/12/77	DURKEE	I 22	Plastic Cooking Bag.
252,508 03/03/80	1,187,912 01/26/82	DURKEE	46	Edible oils especially useful in bread shortening, chewing gum and peanut oil stabilization.
74/342,808 12/23/92	1,828,874 03/29/94	DURKEE BUFFALO WINGS & Design	I 16	Cooking Bags and Mixtures of Spices and Seasonings, Sold as a Unit.
74/402,603 06/15/93	1,870,723 12/27/94	DURKEE CHICKEN EASY	I 30	Seasonings and Sauce Mixes, Cooking Bags Therefore, Sold as a Unit.
74/342,815 12/23/92	1,840,049 06/14/94	DURKEE GRILL CREATIONS & Design	130	Marinade Bag and Mixtures of Spices and Seasonings, Sold as a Unit.
74/734,304 09/25/95	2,002,946 09/24/96	DURKEE Quality Since 1850 Logo	12	Colors.
			I 30	Flavors and Extracts.

Schedule A-4

A-5
ule
hed
Š

				1	T	T	T-	T		T	T	T		Т
	BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. SISTERED MARKS)	GOODS / SERVICES	Salad Topping Mixes.	Seasoning Mixes, Namely Salad Topping Mixes.	Dry Packaged Chili Mix.	Dressing and Sauces, Excluding Applesauce and Cranberry Sauce, for Salads, Meats, Vegetables, Seafoods, Poultry and Other Foodsunffe	Spices and Seasoning Mixes; Gravies, Marinades and Sauces, Together with a Cooking Bay Sold as a Unit.	Prepare Entrees Consisting Primarily of Meat, Fish, Poultry and Vegetables.	Prepared Pasta and Rice Side Dishes.	Spices and Seasonings; Marinade Bag and Mixtures of spices and Seasonings, Sold as a Unit.	Seasonings, Spices, Chives, and Seasoned Salt.	Spices and Flavoring Extracts for Food Purposes.	Birthday Candles.	Specially Seasoned Black Pepper.
	OWNED AND REC	CLASS	I 30	I 30	1 29	I 30	I 30	I 29	I 30	I 30	I 30	N 46	1 04	I 30
TI O H	U.S. TRADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	MARK	DURKEE SALAD SENSATIONS	DURKEE SALAD SENSATIONS & Design	DURKEE TEXAS RED CHILI & Design	FAMOUS SAUCE	FLAVOR 'N BAG	GOOD HARVEST		GRILL CREATIONS & Design (incl. design element)	LAURELEAF	LAURELEAF & Design	LITE-A-CAKE	LPM
		REG. NO. DATE	1,903,702 07/04/95	1,840,710 06/21/94	1,240,512 05/31/83	1,249,965 08/30/83		1,999,089		2,116,247 11/25/97	1,058,646 02/08/77	828,851 05/16/67	1,124,382 08/28/79	864,318 01/28/69
		APPL. NO., DATE	74/342,734 12/23/92	74/342,807 12/23/92	289,703 12/15/80	163,229 03/22/78	75/181,403 10/15/96	74/589,030 10/21/94		75/208,942 12/05/96	88,684 05/27/76	198,854 07/30/64	181,262 08/07/78	284,677 11/13/67

φ
Ŕ
ø
7
ရွ
겅

I KADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	GOODS / SERVICES	Spices.	Red Wine Vinegar, Red Wine Vinegar Flavored with Tarragon, Red Wine Vinegar Flavored with Garlic, Bay Leaves, Marjoram, Sweet Basil, Chervil, oregano, Parsley, Peppermint, Rosemary, Sage, Summer Savory, Tarragon, Thyme, Allspice, Cardamom, Cinnamon, Cloves, Chili Powder, Curry Powder, Ginger, Mace, Nutmeg, Paprika, Red Pepper, Black Pepper, White Pepper, Mixed Pickling Spices, Seasoning Salt, Garlic Salt, Onion Salt, Pumpkin Pie Spice, Sweet Bell Peppers, Chili Pequins, Anise Seed, Caraway Seed, Celery Seed, Coriander, Cumin Seed, Sesame Seed, Poppy Seed, Fennel Shredded, Coconut, Dried Mushrooms, Coffee, Seasoning Herbs, Poultry	Herbs Composed of Lemon, Thyme, Basil.	Food Seasonings, Vinegars, Spices, Herbs, Shredded Coconut, Crystallized Ginger, Fruit Peel, aromatic Seeds, Dehydrated Vegetables, Horseradish, Meat Tenderizer, Mustard, Mayonnaise, Mustard, Soup Bases, Coffee, Tea, Dried Mushrooms, Vanilla Beans, and Monosodium Glutamate used to Intensify the Flavor of Foods	Wire Shelf Extenders and Laminated Wood and Wire Racks for Use in Retail Outlets and Wood Spice Racks for Use in the Home	Mixture of Salt-Free Herbs, Spices and Seasonings.	White Wine Vinegar, White Wine Vinegar With Tarragon and White Wine Vinegar with Garlic	Burgundy Cooking Wine, Sherry Cooking Wine and White Cooking Wine.
OWNEI AND RE	CLASS	I 30	X 84		Х 46	I 20	I 30	I 30	I 33
U.S. I KADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	MARK	SPECIALTY Spice & Design	SPICE ISLANDS		SPICE ISLANDS	SPICE ISLANDS	SPICE ISLANDS	SPICE ISLANDS	SPICE ISLANDS
	REG. NO. DATE	1,717,444 09/22/92	574,147 05/12/53		765,595 02/25/64	1,615,751 10/02/90	1,615,945 10/02/90	1,621,502 11/06/90	1,623,939 11/20/90
	APPL. NO., DATE	74/080,918 07/23/90	551,384		137,870 02/13/62	74/015,640 01/02/90	74/016,295 01/04/90	74/027,653 02/12/90	74/027,658 02/12/90

Schedule A-7

_∞
ئد
٧,
<u>e</u>
큐
ŏ
끙
70

												
(INCLUDES PENDING AND RECISTERED MARKS)	GOODS / SERVICES	Pasta Sauce Mix.	House Mark for a Full Lie of Processed Soups, Entrees, Side Dishes Containing Beef, Pork, Seafood, Poultry, Cereals, Pasta or Vegetables.	House Mark for a Full Line of Sauces, Marinades, Spices, Seasonings, Vinegars and Bread Crumbs.	Recipe Books.	Food Seasonings, Vinegars, Spices, herbs, Shredded Coconut, Crystallized Ginger, Coffee, Dried Mushrooms, Vanilla Beans, and Monosodium Glutamate Heed to Intensify the Flagor, of England	Spices and Seasonings.	Spices.	Spices, Seasonings, and Mixtures Comprised Primarily of Spices and Seasonings: Rood Flavorings in the Name of	Pasta Sauce Mix.	Spices, Gravy Mixes and Sauces Excluding Apple and Cranberry Sauces.	Plastic Packaging System Sold as a Component of Spices and Seasonings, Including Dehydrated Spices and Seasonings.
OWNED AND REC	CLASS	I 30	1 29	I 30	I 16	I 30	I 30	I 30	I 30	I 30	I 30	I 30
U.S. TRADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MADES)	MARK	SPICE ISLANDS	SPICE ISLANDS		SPICE ISLANDS (Stylized)	SPICE ISLANDS & FILIGREE/PALM Design	SPICE ISLANDS & LEAF BORDER Design	SPICE ISLANDS BOTTLE DESIGN	SPICE ISLANDS BOTTLE DESIGN	SPICE ISLANDS PASTA GOURMET & Design	SPICE KITCHENS & Design	TASTE GUARD
	REG. NO. DATE	1,846,883			737,569 09/11/62	654,201 11/05/57	1,763,107 04/06/93	994,041 9/24/74		1,869,818 12/27/94	1,393,455 05/13/86	1,955,709 02/13/96
	APPL. NO., DATE	74/434,450 09/10/93	74/485,075 02/01/94		132,264 11/17/61	699,858 12/12/95	74/274,044 05/11/92	452,461 3/26/73	75/253,927 03/06/97	74/435,779 09/10/93	552,030 08/05/85	74/541,313 06/23/94

A-9
음
ЕĠ
Sch

		U.S. TRADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	OWNED 1	3Y BURNS PHILP FOOD INC.
APPL. NO., DATE	REG. NO. DATE	MARK	CLASS	GOODS / SERVICES
92,318 03/07/60	726,075 01/02/62	THE FINEST FLAVORS FROM AROUND THE WORLD	N 46	Food Seasonings, Vinegars, Spices, Herbs, Shredded Coconut, Crystallized Ginger, Coffee, Tea, Dried Mushrooms, Vanilla Beans and Monosodium Gluramate Heed to Intensify the Blance of Ecological
73/049,127 4/11/75	1,026,331 12/2/75	TORUTEIN	I 30	Yeast.
160,910 3/6/78	1,103,986 10/10/78	TORUWAY	I 30	Yeast.
75/384,289 11/4/97		TRADER'S CHOICE	12	Food Flavoring Extracts.
			I 30	Spices, Herbs and Seasonings.
605,470 06/20/86	1,429,806 02/24/87	WHERE INNOVATION COMES TO LIFE	1.5	Food Additives, Namely Single Cell Protein.
93,952 03/29/60	708,818 12/20/60	WRITE-A-CAKE	N 46	Cake Decorations in the Nature of Edible Gel in Sqeezeable Paste Form.
73/782,611 02/23/89	1,572,224 12/19/89	ZYEST	I 30	Natural Food Flavoring for Manufacturing Use Only.
73/204,236 2/9/79	1,171,505 9/29/81	ZYEST	I 30	Autolyzed Yeast.

BURNS PHILP FOOD INC.

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

DATED AS OF JULY 28, 1998

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as may be amended, restated or modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of July 28, 1998, between BURNS PHILP FOOD INC., a California corporation (the "Obligor"), THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK ("Chase"), as cotrustee under a certain Security Trust Deed (as may be amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Trust"), dated the date hereof, among Burns Philp & Company Limited (the "Parent"), Chase Securities Australia Ltd. and Chase (Chase in its capacity as such co-trustee, and together with any successor that becomes such in accordance with the provisions of the Security Trust, referred to herein as the "Trustee").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS OF THE OBLIGOR:

- A. Certain of the Subject Financiers have made available loans, overdrafts and other credit facilities to, purchased debt securities issued by, or provided credit and other financial accommodation to, or under the guarantee of, the Obligor.
- B. The Subject Financiers propose to enter into the Override Agreement with the Obligor and the other BPCL Entities whereby the Subject Financiers provide for certain override arrangements relating to the Subject Facilities, on the condition, among other things, that the Obligor and the other BPCL Entities shall have granted to the Trustee, for the equal and ratable benefit of the Debenture Stockholders, a security interest in, and Lien on, all of its right, title and interest in its presently-owned or hereafter acquired tangible and intangible property, including but not limited to, trademarks and tradenames and other collateral more particularly set forth in this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents.
- C. The Trustee shall act as the trustee on behalf of the Debenture Stockholders in accordance with the terms of the Security Trust.
- D. All acts and proceedings required by the articles or certificate of incorporation and bylaws of the Obligor necessary to constitute this Agreement a valid and binding agreement for the uses and purposes set forth herein, in accordance with its terms, have been done and taken, and the execution and delivery hereof has been in all respects duly authorized.

AGREEMENT:

NOW THEREFORE, in order to induce the Subject Financiers to enter into the Override Agreement, and in consideration of financial accommodations granted by the Subject Financiers, and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to the Obligor (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged), the Obligor hereby agrees with the Trustee as follows:

SECTION 1. INTERPRETATION OF THIS AGREEMENT

1.1 Terms Defined

As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the respective meanings set forth below or provided for in the section or other part of this Agreement referred to immediately following such term (such definitions to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined).

Agreement, this -- introductory sentence.

BPCL Entity -- has the meaning specified in the Security Trust.

Code -- means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in any specified or applicable jurisdiction.

Debenture Stockholders -- has the meaning specified in the Security Trust.

Event of Default -- has the meaning assigned to such term in the Security Agreement.

Lien -- has the meaning assigned to such term in the Security Agreement.

Obligor -- introductory sentence.

Override Agreement -- means that certain Override Agreement dated on or about August 3, 1998, among the Parent, the Obligor, the other BPCL Entities, certain Debenture Stockholders and certain other parties.

Parent -- introductory sentence.

Person -- means an individual, a partnership, a corporation, a trust, a limited liability company, an unincorporated organization, or a government or agency or political subdivision thereof.

Secured Obligations — means all amounts at any time owing (i) to the Debenture Stockholders pursuant to any one or more of the Subject Facilities, the Headroom Facilities, the Shareholder Debt, the Shortfall Indemnity (all as defined in the Override Agreement) and the Deed of Guarantee and Indemnity, dated July 28, 1998, between the guarantors named therein (including the Obligor) and the Trustee for the benefit of the Debenture Stockholders, and (ii) to the Trustee or the Paying Agent pursuant to the Override Agreement or the Security Trust.

Secured Property -- means the Trademarks.

Security Agreement -- means the Security Agreement, of even date herewith, entered into by the Trustee with the Obligor, Burns Philp Inc., and Tone Brothers, Inc.

Security Trust -- has the meaning specified in the introductory sentence hereof.

Subject Facilities -- has the meaning assigned to such term in the Override Agreement.

Subject Financiers -- has the meaning assigned to such term in the Override Agreement.

Transaction Documents -- has the meaning specified in the Security Trust, and includes, without limitation, this Agreement and the Security Agreement.

Trustee -- introductory sentence.

Trademarks — means the trademarks, trademark applications, registrations and renewals listed on Schedule A hereto and (as further provided in Section 3.3 hereof) all other trademarks, trademark applications, registrations and renewals in which the Obligor shall now or hereafter have any right, title or interest; all rights associated with the foregoing; all goodwill associated with the foregoing and the business of the Obligor to which the foregoing relate; the right to sue for past, present and future infringements; and all proceeds attributable to the foregoing (including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits)

1.2 Headings; Independent Construction.

The titles of the Sections appear as a matter of convenience only, do not constitute a part hereof and shall not affect the construction hereof. Each covenant contained herein shall be construed (absent an express contrary provision herein) as being independent of each other covenant contained herein, and compliance with any one covenant shall not (absent such an express contrary provision) be deemed to excuse compliance with one or more other covenants.

1.3 Governing Law, etc.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, INTERNAL NEW YORK LAW. THE OBLIGOR IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY UNITED STATES FEDERAL OR STATE COURT SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OBLIGOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN ANY SUCH COURT. NONE OF THE OBLIGOR, THE TRUSTEE OR ANY HOLDER OF SECURED OBLIGATIONS SHALL SEEK A JURY TRIAL IN ANY LAWSUIT, PROCEEDING, COUNTERCLAIM OR OTHER LITIGATION PROCEDURE BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF OR OTHERWISE RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY AND THE OBLIGOR, THE TRUSTEE AND THE HOLDERS OF SECURED OBLIGATIONS HEREBY WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO ANY SUCH JURY TRIAL AND ANY RIGHT EACH MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION 1.3.

1.4 Directly or Indirectly.

Where any provision in this Agreement refers to action to be taken by any Person, or that such Person is prohibited from taking, such provision shall be applicable whether such action

is taken directly or indirectly by such Person, including actions taken by or on behalf of any partnership in which such Person is a general partner.

1.5 Partial Invalidity.

The unenforceability or invalidity of any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall not render any other provision or provisions contained in this Agreement unenforceable or invalid.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

As security for the payment of the Secured Obligations and the performance by the Obligor of its obligations and undertakings under this Agreement and under the other Transaction Documents, the Obligor does hereby grant a continuing security interest to the Trustee in all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

SECTION 3. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS CONCERNING TRADEMARKS

3.1 Trademarks.

The Obligor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (a) to Obligor's knowledge, Schedule A hereto lists all of the trademarks, trademark applications and registrations in which the Obligor has any right, title or interest as of the date of the Obligor's execution and delivery of this Agreement;
- (b) the Trademarks listed on Schedule A are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
 - (c) to Obligor's knowledge, each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable;
- (d) the Obligor is owner of the right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks listed on Schedule A, free and clear of any Liens, charges and encumbrances, other than Permitted Liens;
- (e) to Obligor's knowledge, no claim has been made that the use of any of the Trademarks does or may violate the rights of any third person;
 - (f) the Obligor has the right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;
- (g) the Obligor will use its best efforts to maintain in full force and effect the Trademarks that are or shall, in the Obligor's reasonable business judgment, be necessary or economically desirable in the operation of the Obligor's business; and
- (h) the Obligor has used and will continue to use, for the duration of this Agreement, its best efforts to maintain standards of quality in its manufacture of products sold under the Trademarks, consistent with the standards which it has used prior to the date of this Agreement.

4

3.2 No Inconsistent Agreements.

Until all of the Secured Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, the Obligor will not, without the Trustee's prior written consent, enter into any agreement (including, without limitation, a license agreement) that is inconsistent with the Obligor's obligations under this Agreement.

3.3 After-Acquired Trademarks Subject to this Agreement.

- (a) If, after the date of this Agreement while any Secured Obligation is outstanding, the Obligor shall obtain rights to any new Trademarks, or become entitled to the benefit of any rights to any Trademark, the same shall automatically be deemed subject to this Agreement and included within the definition "Trademark" herein, and the Obligor shall give to the Trustee prompt notice thereof in writing.
- (b) The Obligor grants the Trustee the right, irrevocable so long as any Secured Obligations remain outstanding, to modify this Agreement from time to time by amending Schedule A (without requirement of any consent or further action on the part of the Obligor) to include any future trademarks, trademark applications and registrations that are Trademarks under the definition of such term in Section 1.1 or under Section 3.3(a).

3.4 Trademark Applications.

Until the Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full, the Obligor shall, where appropriate in its reasonable business judgment, prosecute any trademark application pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter and preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks. Any expenses incurred in connection with such an application shall be borne by the Obligor. The Obligor may abandon the right to file a trademark application, any pending trademark application, any trademark and any trademark registration without the consent of the Trustee if the Obligor determines, in its good faith and sound business judgment, that such right, application, trademark or registration is no longer material or necessary to its business. The Obligor shall take such measures, as in its reasonable business judgment are necessary to ensure that the Obligor shall have and enjoy all rights to apply for, register and use, subject to Section 3.3 of this Agreement, trademarks designed or created by its employees in the ordinary course of their employment.

3.5 Further Assurances.

So long as any of the Secured Obligations shall be outstanding, the Obligor, at its expense, will timely execute, acknowledge, deliver, file and record, or will cause to be executed, acknowledged, delivered, filed or recorded, all such further instruments, agreements, assignments and assurances as may be necessary or appropriate in its reasonable business judgment (and, in any event, as may be reasonably requested by the Trustee):

(a) to preserve and continue in force each of the trademark applications (subject to the Obligor's right to abandon such trademark applications pursuant to Section 3.4), trademark registrations and trademarks contained in the Trademarks and to pay any and all fees and out of pocket expenses in connection therewith (including,

without limitation, payment of such maintenance fees, if any, as may be imposed by the United States Patent and Trademark Office); and

(b) to subject to this Agreement, and to preserve, continue and protect the Lien of this Agreement on, and the rights of the Trustee in and to, the Trademarks (subject to the Obligor's right to abandon trademark applications pursuant to Section 3.4), including, without limitation, any Trademarks acquired after the date of this Agreement (as set forth in Section 3.3 of this Agreement).

SECTION 4. DEFAULTS -- REMEDIES

4.1 Default Remedies.

- (a) All of the Trustee's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or by the Security Agreement, or by any other agreement or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Without limiting the foregoing, this Agreement is executed in furtherance of, and supplementary to, the provisions of the Security Agreement, the terms and conditions of which are incorporated hereby as if set forth in full herein. In the event any provision of the Security Agreement conflicts with any provision of this Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall prevail and this Agreement shall be deemed to have been modified to the extent necessary to conform to the provisions of the Security Agreement.
- (b) If an Event of Default exists, the Trustee may exercise all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code and all of the rights and remedies conferred in this Agreement, in the Security Agreement or in any other Transaction Document, it being expressly understood that no such remedy is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, but each and every remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given in this Agreement, in the Security Agreement or in any other Transaction Document or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute, and may be exercised from time to time as often as may be deemed expedient by the Trustee. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Obligor further authorizes the Trustee and hereby irrevocably makes, constitutes and appoints the Trustee and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as the Obligor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power, in its own name or in the name of the Debenture Stockholders, upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, to
 - (i) immediately take ownership of the Trademarks and exercise all rights associated with the ownership of the Trademarks;
 - (ii) pay or discharge any taxes, liens, security interests or other encumbrances in respect of the Trademarks;
 - (iii) receive payment of, receipt for, settle, compromise or adjust and give discharges and releases for or in respect of any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due and to become due at any time under or in respect of the Trademarks; and

- (iv) without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below), or demand whatsoever to the Obligor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, in New York or elsewhere, the whole or from time to time any part of the Trademarks, or any interest that the Obligor may have therein.
- (c) The Obligor and the Trustee agree that ten (10) days' notice to the Obligor of any public or private sale or other disposition of the Trademarks shall be reasonable notice thereof, and such sale shall be at such locations as the Trustee shall designate in such notice. Any other requirement of notice, demand or advertisement for sale is, to the extent permitted by law, waived by the Obligor. Proceeds arising from any such sale shall be applied in the manner set forth in Section 4.4 of the Security Trust.
- (d) If any Event of Default exists, the Trustee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and any license thereunder, in which event the Obligor shall at the request of the Trustee do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by the Trustee in aid of such enforcement, and the Obligor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the Trustee for all reasonable out of pocket costs and expenses incurred by the Trustee in the exercise of its rights under this Section 4.1(d).
- (e) If any Event of Default exists, the Trustee may at all reasonable times, have access to, examine, audit, make copies (at the Obligor's expense) and extracts from and inspect the Obligor's premises and examine its books, records and operations relating to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Obligor's quality control processes; provided that, in conducting such inspections and examinations, the Trustee shall use reasonable efforts not to unnecessarily disturb the conduct of the Obligor's ordinary business operations. From and after the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Obligor agrees that the Trustee, or a conservator appointed by the Trustee, shall have the right to establish such reasonable additional product quality controls as the Trustee or such conservator, in its sole and absolute judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by the Obligor under the Trademarks.
- (f) The Obligor will pay to the Trustee, its agents, attorneys and counsel all of their respective reasonable out of pocket expenses (including court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) of, or incident to, the enforcement of any of the provisions of this Agreement and all other charges due against the Trademarks including, without limitation, taxes, assessments, security interests, Liens or encumbrances upon the Trademarks and any expenses, including transfer or other taxes, arising in connection with any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Trademarks.

4.2 Other Enforcement Rights.

The Trustee may proceed to protect and enforce

(a) this Agreement by suit or suits or proceedings in equity, at law or in bankruptcy, and whether for the specific performance of any covenant or agreement in this Agreement contained or in execution or aid of any power in this Agreement granted, or for foreclosure under this Agreement, or for the appointment of a receiver or receivers for the Trademarks or any part thereof, for the recovery of judgment for the obligations secured by this Agreement or for the enforcement of any other proper, legal or equitable remedy available under applicable law; and

(b) the Trademarks by suits or proceedings in equity, at law or in bankruptcy and, if Trustee shall commence any such suit, the Obligor shall, at the request of the Trustee, take any and all lawful action and execute any and all proper documents required by the Trustee in aid of such protection or enforcement.

The Obligor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Trustee for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Trustee, its agents, attorneys and counsel in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 4 (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys for the Trustee).

4.3 Application of Proceeds.

The proceeds of any exercise of rights with respect to the Trademarks, or any part thereof, and the proceeds and the avails of any remedy under this Agreement shall be paid to the Trustee and applied in accordance with the provisions of the Security Trust. If there is a deficiency, the Obligor shall remain liable therefor and shall forthwith pay the amount of any such deficiency to the Trustee.

SECTION 5. CUMULATIVE REMEDIES; POWER OF ATTORNEY

All of the Trustee's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby, by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. After the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Obligor hereby irrevocably designates, constitutes and appoints the Trustee (and all persons designated by the Trustee in its sole and absolute discretion) as the Obligor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Trustee and any of the Trustee's designees, in the Obligor's or the Trustee's name, to

- (a) endorse the Obligor's names on all applications, documents, papers and instruments deemed necessary or desirable by the Trustee in the use of the Trademarks,
- (b) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone on commercially reasonable terms,
- (c) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks or, to the extent permitted, under the Licenses, to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, and
- (d) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks as the Trustee deems in its best interest.

The Trustee shall take no action pursuant to subparagraphs (a), (b), (c) or (d) of this Section 5 without taking like action with respect to the entire goodwill of the Obligor's business connected

with the use of, and symbolized by, such Trademarks. The Obligor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until all of the Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full. The Obligor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Trustee under the Security Trust, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. The Trustee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks may be located or deemed located.

SECTION 6. MISCELLANEOUS

6.1 Communications.

All communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be made (i) to the Trustee at the address and in the manner provided in the Security Agreement and (ii) to the Obligor, by overnight courier as follows:

Burns Philp Food Inc. 240 Larkin Williams Industrial Court Fenton, MO 63026

6.2 Successors and Assigns.

Whenever any of the parties to this Agreement is referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors and assigns of such party, and all the covenants, promises and agreements in this Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of such parties whether so expressed or not.

6.3 Survival.

All warranties, representations and covenants made by the Obligor in this Agreement and in the other Transaction Documents or in any certificate or other document or instrument delivered by it or on behalf of it under this Agreement or any other Transaction Document shall be considered to have been relied upon by the Trustee and each holder of the Secured Obligations and shall survive the delivery to each holder of Secured Obligations of any instrument or other document evidencing the same. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Obligor and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Trustee for the benefit of itself and the Debenture Stockholders.

6.4 Waiver and Amendment.

No provision of this Agreement shall be waived, amended, modified or supplemented except by a written instrument executed by the Obligor and the Trustee.

6.5 Partial Invalidity.

The unenforceability or invalidity of any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall not render any other provision or provisions contained in this Agreement unenforceable or invalid.

6.6 Subject to Security Trust.

Any and all rights granted to the Trustee under this Agreement are to be held and exercised by the Trustee, pursuant to the provisions of the Security Trust. Any and all obligations under this Agreement of the parties to this Agreement, and the rights and indemnities granted to the Trustee under this Agreement, are created and granted in furtherance (and not in limitation) of, the terms of the Security Trust and the rights and indemnities of the Trustee contained therein shall apply equally to this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to give to any Person other than the Obligor, and the Debenture Stockholders the Trustee any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Agreement or any covenant, condition or provision herein contained, and all such covenants, conditions and provisions are and shall be held to be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Obligor and the Trustee for the benefit itself and of the Debenture Stockholders. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Trustee shall exercise its rights and powers only as directed by the Majority Financiers as provided in the Security Trust.

6.7 Duplicate Originals; Execution in Counterpart.

Two or more duplicate originals of this Agreement may be signed by the parties, each of which shall be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and shall be effective when at least one counterpart shall have been executed by each party to this Agreement, and each set of counterparts which, collectively, show execution by each party to this Agreement shall constitute one duplicate original.

[Remainder of page blank. Next page is signature page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Obligor has caused this Agreement to be executed by an authorized officer, and Chase, as Co-Trustee, has caused this Agreement to be executed by an authorized officer, all as of the day and year first above written.

BURNS PHILP FOOD INC.

Name: Frank Schoonyoung Title: President

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Co-Trustee

Name:

Title:

BURNS PHILP FOOD INC.

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Obligor has caused this Agreement to be executed by an authorized officer, and Chase, as Co-Trustee, has caused this Agreement to be executed by an authorized officer, all as of the day and year first above written.

BURNS PHILP FOOD INC.

Ву		 	
	Name:		
	Title:		

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Co-Trustee

Name:

Annette M. Marsula

Title:

Assistant Vice President

BURNS PHILP FOOD INC.

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE A

A-2
ıle
둉
泛

		(INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	ND REGI	STERED MARKS)
APPL. NO., DATE	REG. NO. DATE	MARK	CLASS	GOODS / SERVICES
73/782,610 1 02/23/89	1,573,673 12/26/89	BOOST	I 30	Natural Food Flavorings and Seasonings.
221,036 8 06/14/65 C	815,070 09/13/66	BROIL 'N GRILL	N 46	All-Purpose Seasoning.
75/384,639 11/4/97		BUFFALO WINGS LOGO	I 30	Cooking Bags and Mixtures of Spices and Seasonings, Sold as a Unit.
231,185 09/13/79	1,180,397 12/01/81	CAKE & ICING MAGIC	I 30	Imitation Vanilla Flavoring as Sold Only at Retail.
	1,404,589	CARE CUBES		
300,457	1,840,046 06/14/94	CALIFORNIA STYLE BLENDS & Design	I 30	Spices and Seasonings and Mixtures Thereof.
73/782,608 02/23/89	1,567,401 11/21/89	CHEZYER	I 30	Natural Food Flavoring for Manufacturing Use Only.
400,912 10/27/82	1,284,504 07/03/84	CHEZYER	I 30	Autolyzed Yeast.
74/500,109 03/10/94	1,967,473 04/09/96	CHICKEN EASY	I 30	Seasoning and Sauce Mixes; Cooking Bags.
410,095 01/20/83	1,332,469 04/23/85	CHOC-O-TRIMS	I 30	Decorative Confections for Ice Cream, Cake, Cupcakes, Cookies, and Doughnuts.
322,020 08/13/81	1,204,207 08/10/82	COLOR-A-CAKE	I 02	Food Color Set.
74/269,723 04/24/92	1,827,917 03/22/94	CRYSTAL SELECT	I 30	Vinegar for Use in Food Processing.

_	
"	
4	ľ
	`
٩	
=	1
ζ	ļ
عَـ	
₹)
V	1

		C.S. LANDEMAKA, FROFEKTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	OWNED AND REG	ST BURNS FHILF FOOD INC. ISTERED MARKS)
APPL. NO., REG DATE DA	REG. NO. DATE	MARK	CLASS	GOODS / SERVICES
180,185 1,130,960 07/31/78 02/12/80	096,	DEC-A-CAKE	I 30	Edible Cake and Candy Decorations.
305,922 1,204,497 04/15/81 08/10/82	,497	DEC-A-PARTY	1 28	Party and Paper Goods; Namely, Birthday Banners, Streamers, Paper Napkins, Party Giftwrap, Paper Table Covers and Paper Party Hats; Paper Plates and Cups; Blow Out Devices, Balloons and Devices Consisting of a Balloon and Noisemaker. Known as a Balloon Sanawker
72/029,371 658,885 05/03/57 02/25/58	85 /58	DIP-A-CONE	N 46	Chocolate Flavored and Coconut Toppings.
286,846 880,548 12/13/67 11/11/69	48	(Durkee Stylized) D	129	Spices, Pepper Salt, Salad Seasonings
			1 30	Consisting of Various Spices, Freeze Dried Chives, Imitation Butter Flavored Salt, Parslied Garlic Salt, Chopped Onions, Cocktail Onions, Garlic Powder, Maraschino Cherries, Olives, and Edible Olive Oil.
286,487 866,908 12/13/67 03/18/69	69	DURKEE (Stylized)	129	Spices, Pepper, Salt, Salad Seasonings, Consisting of Various Spices, Freeze Dried Chives, Imitation Butter Flavored Salt, Parslied Garlic Salt, Meat Sauces, Flaked, Shredded and Grated Coconut, French Fried Onions, Boiled Onions, Chopped Onions, Cocktail Onions, Garlic Powder, Frozen French Pastry, Hors D'Oevres, Edible Cake and Dessert Decorations, Flavoring Extracts, Maraschino Cherries, Olives, Edible Olive Oil, and Pickles
74/343,778 1,848,309 12/28/92 08/02/94	309 94	DURKEE (Stylized)	I 30	Sauces and Seasonings Mixes.
73/163,731 1,174,405 03/27/78 10/20/81	405 81	DURKEE	I 29	Vegetable-Based Whipped Topping Base.

												
BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. ISTERED MARKS)	GOODS / SERVICES	Dried and Cooked Vegetables; Butter Substitutes; Processed Coconut; French Fried Onions; Sardines, Processed Cherries, Frozen Hors D'oeuvres; Edible Oils for Salads and Cooking; Vegetable Based Shortening; Processed Olives; Vegetable Oils; Partially and Fully Hydrogenated Edible Oils.	Food and Pastry Emulsifiers; Spices; Pepper; Salt; Seasonings for Salads; Flavored Salt, Garlic Salt, Sauces for Meat, Seafood and Vegetables; gravies; Garlic Power; Bakery goods Namely, Doughs and Pastries; Edible Cake and Dessert Decorations: Dehydrated Gravy Mives and Meat Tandacines.	Cake and Cookie Decoration Kit; In the Nature of Candy; Consisting of Chocolate Sprinkles, Multicolored Sprinkles, and Colored Sprinkles, Multicolored Sprink	Food Colors.	Plastic Cooking Bag.	Edible oils especially useful in bread shortening, chewing gum and peanut oil	Cooking Bags and Mixtures of Spices and Seasonings, Sold as a Unit.	Seasonings and Sauce Mixes, Cooking Bags Therefore, Sold as a Unit.	Marinade Bag and Mixtures of Spices and Seasonings, Sold as a Unit.	Colors.	Flavors and Extracts.
OWNED AND REG	CLASS	1 29	I 30	I 30	1 02	1 22	46	I 16	I 30	130	12	I 30
U.S. TRADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	MARK	DURKEE		DURKEE	DURKEE	DURKEE	DURKEE	DURKEE BUFFALO WINGS & Design	DURKEE CHICKEN EASY	DURKEE GRILL CREATIONS & Design	DURKEE Quality Since 1850 Logo	
	REG. NO. DATE	1/118,385		1,177,514 11/10/81	1,067,946 06/21/77	1,069,413 07/12/77	1,187,912 01/26/82	1,828,874 03/29/94	1,870,723	1,840,049 06/14/94	2,002,946 09/24/96	
	APPL. NO., DATE	73/244,906 01/04/80		231/010 09/12/79	107,067 11/18/76	88,683 05/27/76	252,508 03/03/80	74/342,808 12/23/92	74/402,603 06/15/93	74/342,815 12/23/92	74/734,304 09/25/95	

Schedule A-4

V	
◂	٢
	1
đ	۷
~	3
-	J
7	7
ã	Š
_	2
ૃ	j
V	2

		U.S. TRADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	OWNED I	3Y BURNS PHILP FOOD INC.
APPL. NO., DATE	REG. NO. DATE	MARK	CLASS	GOODS / SERVICES
74/342,734 12/23/92	1,903,702 07/04/95	DURKEE SALAD SENSATIONS	1 30	Salad Topping Mixes.
74/342,807 12/23/92	1,840,710 06/21/94	DURKEE SALAD SENSATIONS & Design	I 30	Seasoning Mixes, Namely Salad Topping Mixes.
289,703 12/15/80	1,240,512 05/31/83	DURKEE TEXAS RED CHILI & Design	I 29	Dry Packaged Chili Mix.
163,229 03/22/78	1,249,965 08/30/83	FAMOUS SAUCE	I 30	Dressing and Sauces, Excluding Applesauce and Cranberry Sauce, for Salads, Mests. Vegetables, Seafoods, Populary and Other Excludes.
75/181,403 10/15/96		FLAVOR 'N BAG	I 30	Spices and Seasoning Mixes; Gravies, Marinades and Sauces, Together with a Cooking Bay Sold as a Unit
74/589,030 10/21/94	1,999,089 09/10/96	GOOD HARVEST	1 29	Prepare Entrees Consisting Primarily of Meat, Fish, Poultry and Vegetables.
			1 30	Prepared Pasta and Rice Side Dishes.
75/208,942 12/05/96	2,116,247 11/25/97	GRILL CREATIONS & Design (incl. design element)	I 30	Spices and Seasonings; Marinade Bag and Mixtures of spices and Seasonings, Sold as a Unit.
88,684 05/27/76	1,058,646 02/08/77	LAURELEAF	I 30	Seasonings, Spices, Chives, and Seasoned Salt.
198,854 07/30/64	828,851 05/16/67	LAURELEAF & Design	N 46	Spices and Flavoring Extracts for Food Purposes.
181,262 08/07/78	1,124,382 08/28/79	LITE-A-CAKE	1 OF	Birthday Candles.
284,677 11/13/67	864,318 01/28/69	ТРМ	I 30	Specially Seasoned Black Pepper.

'	٧	7
	ď	i
	_	`
,	q	
	Ξ	
•	ζ	
	ž	
•	Č	Ì
- (/)

765,595 02/25/64

137,870 02/13/62

U.S. TRADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC.

REG. NO. DATE

APPL. NO., DATE

1,717,444 09/22/92

74/080,918 07/23/90

574,147 05/12/53

551,384 03/06/48

Schedule A-7

TRADEMARK REEL: 1784 FRAME: 0030

1,615,945 10/02/90

74/016,295

01/04/90

1,621,502 11/06/90

74/027,653 02/12/90

1,623,939 11/20/90

74/027,658 02/12/90

1,615,751 10/02/90

74/015,640 01/02/90

(٥	(
		•	
•	<	Ì	•
	¢	L)
,	7		
_	ż		
•	٢		2
	9	Ļ	į
۰	÷		١
_	`		•

	C	2	
	•	1	ί
	•	1	
	7		
•	į		
	į		
	3	7	

		U.S. TRADEMARK PROPERTIES OWNED BY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. (INCLUDES PENDING AND REGISTERED MARKS)	OWNED 1	SY BURNS PHILP FOOD INC. STERED MARKS)
APPL. NO., DATE	REG. NO. DATE	MARK	CLASS	GOODS / SERVICES
92,318 03/07/60	726,075 01/02/62	THE FINEST FLAVORS FROM AROUND THE WORLD	N 46	Food Seasonings, Vinegars, Spices, Herbs, Shredded Coconut, Crystallized Ginger, Coffee, Tea, Dried Mushrooms, Vanilla Beans and Monosodium Glutamate Used to Intensify the Flavor of Foods
73/049,127 4/11/75	1,026,331 12/2/75	TORUTEIN	I 30	Yeast.
160,910 3/6/78	1,103,986 10/10/78	TORUWAY	I 30	Yeast.
75/384,289 11/4/97		TRADER'S CHOICE	12	Food Flavoring Extracts.
			I 30	Spices, Herbs and Seasonings.
605,470 06/20/86	1,429,806 02/24/87	WHERE INNOVATION COMES TO LIFE	1.5	Food Additives, Namely Single Cell Protein.
93.952 03/29/60	708,818 12/20/60	WRITE-A-CAKE	N 46	Cake Decorations in the Nature of Edible Gel in Sqeezeable Paste Form.
73/782,611 02/23/89	1,572,224 12/19/89	ZYEST	I 30	Natural Food Flavoring for Manufacturing Use Only.
73/204,236 2/9/79	1,171,505 9/29/81	ZYEST	I 30	Autolyzed Yeast.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/19/1998 REEL: 1784 FRAME: 0032